The IFRS transitional adjustments as described above have a cumulative income tax
impact of $8.7 million to deficit on January 1, 2010. The application of differences in
accounting for timber rights and transaction costs accounted for most of the tax impact.

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

30

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Under CGAAP, an entity is required to present both current and long-term future income
taxes on its statement of financial position. Under IFRS, all deferred income taxes are
presented as long-term. This presentational difference has no impact on deficit as at
January 1, 2010.

d) Restated financial statements

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior
periods. The Company’s first time adoption of IFRS did not have a material impact on the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows. The following are reconciliations of the financial
statements previously presented under CGAAP to the amended condensed financial statements
prepared under IFRS:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at January 1, 2010

 Note

26c CGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 92,075$   -$   92,075$

Short-term investments 61,654   -   61,654

Trade and other receivables 13,730   -   13,730

Inventories 39,182   -   39,182

Income tax receivable 509   -   509

Other financial assets 4,429   -   4,429

Assets held for disposal 1,868   -   1,868

213,447   -   213,447

Property, Plant and Equipment (iii) 538,787   6,541   545,328

Intangible Assets (iv) 75,602   (59,668)   15,934

Other Assets 11,276   -   11,276

Assets Held for Disposal 7,133   -   7,133

846,245$   (53,127)$   793,118$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 23,475$   -$   23,475$

Current portion of deferred income tax liabilities (vi) 7,649   (7,649)   -

Current portion of long-term debt (i) 10,743   332   11,075

Liabilities related to assets held for disposal 5,009   -   5,009

46,876   (7,317)   39,559

Accrued Pension Benefit Liability (ii) 2,484   867   3,351

Reforestation Obligation 2,072   -   2,072

Long-term Debt (i) 550,582   (18,787)   531,795

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities (vi) 35,209   (1,093)   34,116

Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Disposal (ii) 885   509   1,394

638,108   (25,821)   612,287

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock 409,880   -   409,880

Contributed Surplus (v) 876   82   958

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (ii) -   (1,151)   (1,151)

Deficit (202,619)   (26,237)   (228,856)

208,137   (27,306)   180,831

846,245$   (53,127)$   793,118$

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

31

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at March 31, 2010

 Note

26c CGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 75,941$   -$   75,941$

Short-term investments 61,749   -   61,749

Trade and other receivables 20,602   -   20,602

Inventories 53,747   -   53,747

Income tax receivable 448   -   448

Other financial assets 3,944   -   3,944

Assets held for disposal 1,223   -   1,223

217,654   -   217,654

Property, Plant and Equipment (iii) 533,752   7,426   541,178

Intangible Assets (iv) 74,084   (58,892)   15,192

Other Assets 15,859   -   15,859

Assets Held for Disposal 7,103   -   7,103

848,452$   (51,466)$   796,986$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,970$   -$   28,970$

Current portion of deferred income tax liabilities (vi) 7,653   (7,653)   -

Current portion of long-term debt (i) 10,285   405   10,690

Liabilities related to assets held for disposal 2,596   -   2,596

49,504   (7,248)   42,256

Accrued Pension Benefit Liability (ii) 2,485   867   3,352

Reforestation Obligation 2,182   -   2,182

Long-term Debt (i) 534,175   (18,040)   516,135

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities (vi) 35,615   (1,292)   34,323

Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Disposal (ii) 855   509   1,364

624,816   (25,204)   599,612

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock 409,880   -   409,880

Contributed Surplus (v) 939   107   1,046

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (ii) -   (1,151)   (1,151)

Deficit (187,183)   (25,218)   (212,401)

223,636   (26,262)   197,374

848,452$   (51,466)$   796,986$

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

32

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 67,577$   -$   67,577$

Short-term investments 59,413   -   59,413

Trade and other receivables 15,537   -   15,537

Inventories 39,400   -   39,400

Income tax receivable -   -   -

Other financial assets 6,557   -   6,557

Assets held for disposal 7   -   7

188,491   -   188,491

Property, Plant and Equipment (iii) 525,707   9,485   535,192

Intangible Assets (iv) 78,519   (57,080)   21,439

Other Assets (1) 11,371   (1,318)   10,053

Assets Held for Disposal 7,042   -   7,042

811,130$   (48,913)$   762,217$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 24,833$   -$   24,833$

Income taxes payable 1,302   -   1,302

Current portion of deferred income tax liabilities (vi) 5,324   (5,324)   -

Current portion of long-term debt (i) 22,107   163   22,270

Liabilities related to assets held for disposal 834   -   834

54,400   (5,161)   49,239

Accrued Pension Benefit Liability (ii) -   10,445   10,445

Reforestation Obligation 2,076   -   2,076

Long-term Debt (i) 501,434   (15,809)   485,625

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities (vi) 33,400   (6,192)   27,208

Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Disposal (ii) 1,036   633   1,669

592,346   (16,084)   576,262

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock 410,950   -   410,950

Contributed Surplus (v) 1,013   336   1,349

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss -   (9,414)   (9,414)

Deficit (193,179)   (23,751)   (216,930)

218,784   (32,829)   185,955

811,130$   (48,913)$   762,217$

 (1) Adjustment to Other Assets relate to a defined pension benefit asset of $1.3 million under CGAAP,
which would have been a reduction in accrued pension benefit liability under IFRS.

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

33

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Income and Comprehensive Income

For the three months ending March 31, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Revenues 86,996$   -$   86,996$

Costs of products sold (exclusive of amortization) (iii) 67,514   (1,386)   66,128

Selling and administration (v) 4,888   25   4,913

Amortization of property, plant and equipment

   and intangible assets (iii, iv) 9,026   (224)   8,802

Operating income 5,568   1,585   7,153

Finance expense (i) (12,622)   (765)   (13,387)

Foreign exchange gain 18,175   -   18,175

Gain on derivative financial instrument 5,030   -   5,030

Costs of curtailed operations (1,329)   -   (1,329)

Other items 1,302   -   1,302

Income before income taxes 16,124   820   16,944

Income tax expense (recovery) (vi) 431   (199)   232

Net income from continuing operations 15,693   1,019   16,712

Net loss from discontinued operations (257)   -   (257)

Net income, being Total comprehensive income 15,436$   1,019$   16,455$

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share:

  Continuing operations 0.16$   0.17$

  Discontinued operations (0.01)   (0.01)

Basic and diluted net income per common share: 0.15$   0.16$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 100,100,000   100,100,000

Effect of dilutive stock options on continuing operations 417,160   332,349

100,517,160   100,432,349

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

34

 26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Income and Comprehensive Income

For the year ending December 31, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Revenues 329,486$   -$   329,486$
-

Costs of products sold (exclusive of amortization) (iii) 259,555   (5,590)   253,965

Selling and administration (v) 18,590   254   18,844

Amortization of property, plant and equipment -

  and intangible assets (iii, iv) 29,302   (194)   29,108

Operating income 22,039   5,530   27,569

Finance expense (i) (49,502)   (3,061)   (52,563)

Foreign exchange gain 28,965   -   28,965

Gain on derivative financial instrument 6,234   -   6,234

Costs of curtailed operations (2,108)   -   (2,108)

Other items 5,275   -   5,275

Income before income taxes 10,903   2,469   13,372

Income tax expense (recovery) (vi) 597   (17)   580

Net income from continuing operations 10,306   2,486   12,792

Net loss from discontinued operations (866)   -   (866)

Net income 9,440$   2,486$   11,926$

Other comprehensive income:

  Actuarial gains (losses), net of tax -   (8,264)   (8,264)

Total comprehensive income 9,440$   (5,778)$   3,662$

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:

  Continuing operations 0.10$   0.13$

  Discontinued operations (0.01)   (0.01)

Basic and diluted net income per common share: 0.09$   0.12$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 100,252,341   100,252,341

Effect of dilutive stock options on continuing operations 412,233   443,474

100,664,574   100,695,815

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company. The changes made to the